RESOLUTION 2025-164
RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF
| CHATHAM AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF A 2025 FORD TRANSIT CARGO
VAN (E1Y) T-150 148” LOW RF 8670 GVWR RWD FROM NIELSEN FORD,
PURSUANT TO MORRIS COUNTY COOPERATIVE PRICING COUNCIL
CONTRACT #15-C, ITEM #20
WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 40A:11-11(5) authorizes contracting units to establish a
cooperative pricing system and to enter into cooperative pricing agreements with other
| contracting units as defined under N.J.S.A. 40A:11-2(1) for its procurement of goods and
j §ervices; and
WHEREAS, the Township of Chatham (the “Township”), as a local government
contracting unit, is a member of the Morris County Cooperative Pricing Council (the
| j“M[CC]PC”); and
WHEREAS, the Township may, without advertising for bids, purchase any materials,
| supplies, services, or equipment under an approved cooperative contract, whereby the
' contracting unit, MCCPC, serving as the lead agent, has complied with the provisions of the
Local Public Contracts Law (NLL.S.A. 40A:11-1, et seq.) (the “LPCL”); and
WHEREAS, the MCCPC awarded Contract #15-C, Item #20 to Nielsen Ford, 170
Ridgedale Avenue, Morristown, New J ersey 07960 (“Ford™), for the purchase of a 2025 Ford
Transit Cargo Van (E1Y) T-150 148” Low Rf 8670 GVWR RWD (the “Vehicle”); and
| WHEREAS, the Township needs to purchase the Vehicle for the Township Department
pf Public Works as specifically set forth in the quote from Ford, which is attached hereto as
Exhibit A, pursuant to MCCPC Contract #15-C, Item #20 in an amount not to exceed Sixty-One
Thousand Four Hundred Seventy-Two Dollars and 60/100 cents ($61,472.60); and
WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer of the Township has certified that adequate
| funds for such a purchase are available.
| NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Township Committee of the
Township of Chatham, County of Morris, State of New Jersey, that:
1. The forgoing Recitals are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if set forth at
length.
2. The Township hereby authorizes the purchase of the Vehicle for the Township
Department of Public Works as specifically set forth in the quote from Ford, which is
attached hereto as Exhibit A, pursuant to MCCPC Contract #15-C, Item #20 in an

amount not to exceed Sixty-One Thousand Four Hundred Seventy-Two Dollars and
60/100 cents ($61,472.60).



3. A certified copy of this Resolution shall be provided by the Township Clerk to each

of the following:
| i. Township Purchasing Agent
| ii. Township Chief Financial Officer
H‘ ‘1 iii. Township Director of Department of Public Works
| iv. Ford
;1 ‘ 4. This Resolution shall take effect immediately.
‘i

|| Adopted: August 12, 2025 - TOWNSHIP OF CHATHAM IN
| THE COUNTY OF MORRIS
’

‘%Attest: | By

MichaerChoi, Mayor

[ , \ . 7
L SANDL u A

//C}{e'gory %\I%‘;Conte, Clerk

| J CERTIFICATION OF THE AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS

I hereby certify that as of August 12, 2025, sufficient funds are available in account
; %C-O4-55—95 8-070to carry out the purpose of this Resolution.

/C/Q\

Debra A7King
\ \Chief Financial Officer




Qu ote

NIELSEN FORD

170 Ridgedale Ave.
Morristown, NJ 07960

From: Brooks Buxton
Phone/Fax; (973) 319-7000 / (873) 884-2650

Vehicle Pick Up Location

Nielsen Fleet
31 Williams Parkway

East Hanover, NJ 07936

2025 Ford Transit Cargo Van (E1Y) T-150 130" Low Rf 8670 GVWR RWD
Morris County Co-Op
Contract # 15-C ltem #20

Mechanical

Engine: 3.5L PFDI V6 Flex-Fuel -inc: port injection (STD)
Transmission: 10-5pd Automatic w/OD & SelectShift -inc: auxiliary transmission oil
cooler (STD)

3.73 Axle Ratio (STD)
50-5tate Emissions System

Rear-Wheel Drive
F0-Amp/Hr Maintenance-Free Battery wiRun Down Protection
250 Amp Alternator

3630# Maximum Payload

GVWR: 8,670 |bs

Front Anti-Roll Bar

Electric Power-Assist Steering

25.1 Gal. Fuel Tank

Single Stainless Steel Exhaust

Strut Front Suspension w/fColl Springs

Leaf Rear Suspension w/Leaf Springs )
A-Wheel Disc Brakes w/4-Whee! ABS, Fromt Vented Discs, Brake Assist, Hill Hold
Controf and Electric Parking Brake

Exterior

Wheels: 16" Silver Steel w/Black Bubcap

Tires: 235/65R16C 121/119 R AS BSW

Steel Spare Wheel

Full-Size Spare Tire Stored Underbody w/Crankdown
Clearcoat Paint

Black Front Bumper

Black Rear Bumper w/1 Tow Hook

Black Bodyside Cladding and Black Wheel Well Trim

Black Stde Windows Trim and Black Front Windshield Trim .
Black Door Handles .
Black Side Mirrors w/Convex Spotter and Manual Folding

Interlorr
Dark Palazzo Gray Vinyl Bucket Seats -inc: 2-way manual driver seat, 2-way manual
passenger seat and driver armrest [STD)

4-\Way Driver Seat

4-Way Passenger Seat
Manual TilfTelescoping Steering Column

Odometer
FordPass Connect 4G Mobile Hotspot Internet Access
Front Cupholder

Remote Keyless Entry w/integrated Key Transmitter, llluminated Entry and Panic
Button

Manual Air Canditioning

Locking Glove Box

Driver Foot Rest

Interiar Trim -Inc: Metal-Look Instrument Panel Insert

Front Cloth Headliner

Urethane Gear Shifter Material

Vinyl Front Bucket Seats

Partial Floor Console w/Storage and 2 12V DC Pawer Qutlets
Front Map Lights
Fade-To-Dff Interior Lighting

Front Only Vinyl/Rubber Floor Covering
Cargo Space Lights

Instrument Panel Bin, Driver And Passenger Door Bins
Power 15t Row Windows w/Driver 1-Touch Down

. Power Door Locks w/Autolock Feature

Analog Display

Manual Adjustable Front Head Restraints

Securllock Anti-Theft Ignition (pats) Engine Immobilizer
2 12V DC Power Outlets

Safety-Mechanical




Short-Arm Manual-Folding Power Adjust Mirrors

Light Tinted Glass

Variable Intermittent Wipers

Fully Galvanized Steel Panels

Black Grille

Front License Plate Bracket

Sliding Rear Passenger Side Door

Split Swing-Out Rear Carge Access

Tailgate/Rear Duor Lock Included w/Power Door Locks
Beam Headlamps w/Delay-Off

Laminated Glass

Entertainment

Radio w/Seek-5can, Clock, Aux Audio Input Jack, Steering Wheel Cantrols and
External Memory Control .

Radio: AM/FM Stereo -inc: 4.9 multi-function display, Bluetooth, dual USB ports
and 4 speakers [front)

Streaming Audio

Fixed Antenna
Bluetooth Wireless Phone Cannectivity
11CD Monitor In The Front

Ford Co-Pilot360 w/Side Wind Stabilization Electronic Stability Control (ESC) And
Rofl Stability Control {RSC)

ABS And Driveline Traction Control

Safety-Exterior

Side Impact Beamis

Safety-Interior

Dual Stage Driver And Passenger Seat-Mounted Side Airbags

Emergency Sos

Ford Co-Pilot360 - Pre-Collision Assist with Automatic Emergency Braking (AEB}
Ford Co-Pilot360 - Lane-Keeping System-Lane Departure Warning

Low Tire Pressure Warning

Dual Stage Driver And Passenger Front Airbags w/Passenger Off Switch
Safety Canopy System Curtain 1st Row Airbags

Airbag Qccupancy Sensor

Qutboard Front Lap And Shoulder Safety Belts -inc: Height Adjusters and
Pretensioners

Back-Up Camera



NIELSEN FORD

170 Ridgedale Ave
Morristown, NJ 07960

Quote

2025 Ford Transit Cargo Van (E1Y) T-150 130" Low Rf 8670 GVWR RWD

K
R1X
438
178
538
63E
67D
60D
544
92E
588
90C
43R
67C

86F
96C

Vehicle Undercoating

Morris County Co-Op
Contract # 15-C Item #20

Factory Options

Base Price $

Item
Blue Metallic $
Dark Palazzo Gray Cloth Bucket Seats w/Armrests $
Upgrade to T-250 148" High Roof 9070 GVWR RWD $
Back Up Alarm -inc: 102 dB(A) warning capability
Fixed Rear Cargo Door & Passenger-Side Glass -inc: Rearview Mirror
Heavy-Duty Trailer Tow Package $
Dual AGM Batteries (70 Amp-hr Each) $
Trailer Brake Controller (TBC) $
Adaptive Cruise Control (required with option 67D) $
Long-Arm Manual-Folding Heated Pwr Adjusting Mirrors -inc: turn signals $
Privacy Glass $
Radio: AM/FM Stereo w/iSYNC 4 $
Digital Rearview Mirror $
Reverse Sensing System $
Upfitter Package -inc: high capacity upfitter switches, Large Center Console, an integrated $
shifter, a dual cup holder and an additional storage area
2 Additional Keys (4 Total) $
Load Area Protection Package $
Factory Option §
MCCPC 3% Off Options $
Factory Option Total $
Additional Options
Item
Holman General Service Steel Shelving Package w/ Partition (Center Door) $
$
(4) Corner Amber LED s in Headlights & Tail Lights $

Date:

5-9-25

Option Total $

42,955.00

Price

115.00
6,770.00
Incl
Incl
485.00
295.00
405.00
625.00
220.00
675.00
930.00
595.00
295.00
610.00

75.00
485.00

12,580.00

(377.40)
12,202.60

Price
4,605.00
795.00
915.00

6,315.00

Total

$ 61,472.60




	20250813085249226.pdf
	2025 Ford Transit Van.pdf

