RESOLUTION 2025-164

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF CHATHAM AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF A 2025 FORD TRANSIT CARGO VAN (E1Y) T-150 148" LOW RF 8670 GVWR RWD FROM NIELSEN FORD, PURSUANT TO MORRIS COUNTY COOPERATIVE PRICING COUNCIL CONTRACT #15-C, ITEM #20

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 40A:11-11(5) authorizes contracting units to establish a cooperative pricing system and to enter into cooperative pricing agreements with other contracting units as defined under N.J.S.A. 40A:11-2(1) for its procurement of goods and services; and

WHEREAS, the Township of Chatham (the "Township"), as a local government contracting unit, is a member of the Morris County Cooperative Pricing Council (the "MCCPC"); and

WHEREAS, the Township may, without advertising for bids, purchase any materials, supplies, services, or equipment under an approved cooperative contract, whereby the contracting unit, MCCPC, serving as the lead agent, has complied with the provisions of the Local Public Contracts Law (N.J.S.A. 40A:11-1, et seq.) (the "LPCL"); and

WHEREAS, the MCCPC awarded Contract #15-C, Item #20 to Nielsen Ford, 170

Ridgedale Avenue, Morristown, New Jersey 07960 ("Ford"), for the purchase of a 2025 Ford

Transit Cargo Van (E1Y) T-150 148" Low Rf 8670 GVWR RWD (the "Vehicle"); and

WHEREAS, the Township needs to purchase the Vehicle for the Township Department of Public Works as specifically set forth in the quote from Ford, which is attached hereto as Exhibit A, pursuant to MCCPC Contract #15-C, Item #20 in an amount not to exceed Sixty-One Thousand Four Hundred Seventy-Two Dollars and 60/100 cents (\$61,472.60); and

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer of the Township has certified that adequate funds for such a purchase are available.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Township Committee of the Township of Chatham, County of Morris, State of New Jersey, that:

- 1. The forgoing Recitals are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if set forth at length.
- 2. The Township hereby authorizes the purchase of the Vehicle for the Township Department of Public Works as specifically set forth in the quote from Ford, which is attached hereto as Exhibit A, pursuant to MCCPC Contract #15-C, Item #20 in an amount not to exceed Sixty-One Thousand Four Hundred Seventy-Two Dollars and 60/100 cents (\$61,472.60).

- 3. A certified copy of this Resolution shall be provided by the Township Clerk to each of the following:
 - i. Township Purchasing Agent
 - ii. Township Chief Financial Officer
 - iii. Township Director of Department of Public Works
 - iv. Ford
- 4. This Resolution shall take effect immediately.

Adopted: August 12, 2025 -

TOWNSHIP OF CHATHAM IN THE COUNTY OF MORRIS

Attest:

Gregory A LaConte, Clerk

CERTIFICATION OF THE AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS

I hereby certify that as of August 12, 2025, sufficient funds are available in account C-04-55-958-070to carry out the purpose of this Resolution.

Debra A. King

Chief Financial Officer





NIELSEN FORD

170 Ridgedale Ave. Morristown, NJ 07960

From: Brooks Buxton

Phone/Fax: (973) 319-7000 / (973) 884-2650

Vehicle Pick Up Location

Nielsen Fleet 31 Williams Parkway East Hanover, NJ 07936

2025 Ford Transit Cargo Van (E1Y) T-150 130" Low Rf 8670 GVWR RWD Morris County Co-Op Contract # 15-C Item #20

Mechanical

Engine: 3.SL PFDi V6 Flex-Fuel -inc: port injection (STD)

Transmission: 10-5pd Automatic w/OD & SelectShift -Inc: auxiliary transmission oil

cooler (STD)

3.73 Axle Ratio (STD) 50-State Emissions System

Rear-Wheel Drive

70-Amp/Hr Maintenance-Free Battery w/Run Down Protection

250 Amp Alternator

3630# Maximum Payload

GVWR: 8,670 lbs Front Anti-Roll Bar

Electric Power-Assist Steering

25.1 Gal. Fuel Tank

Single Stainless Steel Exhaust Strut Front Suspension w/Coll Springs

Leaf Rear Suspension w/Leaf Springs

4-Wheel Disc Brakes w/4-Wheel ABS, Front Vented Discs, Brake Assist, Hill Hold

Control and Electric Parking Brake

Exterio

Wheels: 16" Silver Steel w/Black Hubcap

Tires: 235/65R16C 121/119 R AS BSW

Steel Spare Wheel

Full-Size Spare Tire Stored Underbody w/Crankdown

Clearcoat Paint

Black Front Bumper

Black Rear Bumper w/1 Tow Hook

Black Bodyside Cladding and Black Wheel Well Trim

Black Side Windows Trim and Black Front Windshield Trim

Black Door Handles

Black Side Mirrors w/Convex Spotter and Manual Folding

Interior

Dark Palazzo Gray Vinyi Bucket Seats -inc: 2-way manual driver seat, 2-way manual

passenger seat and driver armrest (STD)

4-Way Driver Seat

4-Way Passenger Seat

Manual Tilt/Telescoping Steering Column

Odometer

FordPass Connect 4G Mobile Hotspot Internet Access

Front Cupholder

Remote Keyless Entry w/Integrated Key Transmitter, Illuminated Entry and Panic

Button

Manual Air Conditioning

Locking Glove Box

Driver Foot Rest

Interior Trim -inc: Metal-Look Instrument Panel Insert

Front Cloth Headliner

Urethane Gear Shifter Material

Vinyl Front Bucket Seats

Partial Floor Console w/Storage and 2 12V DC Power Outlets

Front Map Lights

Fade-To-Off Interior Lighting

Front Only Vinyl/Rubber Floor Covering

Cargo Space Lights

Instrument Panel Bin, Driver And Passenger Door Bins

Power 1st Row Windows w/Driver 1-Touch Down

Power Door Locks w/Autolock Feature

Analog Display

Manual Adjustable Front Head Restraints

Securilock Anti-Theft Ignition (pats) Engine Immobilizer

2 12V DC Power Outlets

Safety-Mechanical

Short-Arm Manual-Folding Power Adjust Mirrors
Light Tinted Glass
Variable Intermittent Wipers
Fully Galvanized Steel Panels
Black Grille
Front License Plate Bracket
Sliding Rear Passenger Side Door
Split Swing-Out Rear Cargo Access
Tailgate/Rear Door Lock Included w/Power Door Locks
Beam Headlamps w/Delay-Off

Laminated Glass
Entertainment
Radio w/Seek-Scan, Clock, Aux Audio Input Jack, Steering Wheel Controls and
External Memory Control
Radio: AM/FM Stereo -inc: 4.0" multi-function display, Bluetooth, dual USB ports
and 4 speakers (front)
Streaming Audio
Fixed Antenna
Bluetooth Wireless Phone Connectivity
1 LCD Monitor In The Front

Ford Co-Pilot360 w/Side Wind Stabilization Electronic Stability Control (ESC) And Roll Stability Control (RSC)
ABS And Driveline Traction Control
Safety-Exterior
Side Impact Beams
Safety-Interior
Dual Stage Driver And Passenger Seat-Mounted Side Airbags
Emergency Sos
Ford Co-Pilot360 - Pre-Collision Assist with Automatic Emergency Braking (AEB)
Ford Co-Pilot360 - Lane-Keeping System Lane Departure Warning
Low Tire Pressure Warning

Dual Stage Driver And Passenger Front Alrbags w/Passenger Off Switch Safety Canopy System Curtain 1st Row Airbags

Airbag Occupancy Sensor Outboard Front Lap And Shoulder Safety Belts -inc: Height Adjusters and Pretensioners Back-Up Camera



NIELSEN FORD

170 Ridgedale Ave Morristown, NJ 07960

2025 Ford Transit Cargo Van (E1Y) T-150 130" Low Rf 8670 GVWR RWD Morris County Co-Op Contract # 15-C Item #20

Base Price \$ 42,955.00

Factory Options

	Item		Price
FT	Blue Metallic	\$	
CK	Dark Palazzo Gray Cloth Bucket Seats w/Armrests	\$	115.00
R1X	Upgrade to T-250 148" High Roof 9070 GVWR RWD	\$	6,770.00
43B	Back Up Alarm -inc: 102 dB(A) warning capability		Incl
17B	Fixed Rear Cargo Door & Passenger-Side Glass -inc: Rearview Mirror		Incl
53B	Heavy-Duty Trailer Tow Package	\$	485.00
63E	Dual AGM Batteries (70 Amp-hr Each)	\$	295.00
67D	Trailer Brake Controller (TBC)	\$	405.00
60D	Adaptive Cruise Control (required with option 67D)	\$	625.00
544	Long-Arm Manual-Folding Heated Pwr Adjusting Mirrors -inc: turn signals	\$	220.00
92E	Privacy Glass	\$	675.00
58B	Radio: AM/FM Stereo w/SYNC 4	\$	930.00
90C	Digital Rearview Mirror	\$	595.00
43R	Reverse Sensing System	\$	295.00
67C	Upfitter Package -inc: high capacity upfitter switches, Large Center Console, an integrated	\$	610.00
	shifter, a dual cup holder and an additional storage area		
86F	2 Additional Keys (4 Total)	\$	75.00
96C	Load Area Protection Package	\$	485.00
	Factory Option	\$	12,580.00
	MCCPC 3% Off Options	\$	(377.40)
	Factory Option Total		12,202.60
	Additional Options		
	Item		Price
		\$	4,605.00
Holman General Service Steel Shelving Package w/ Partition (Center Door)		\$	795.00
Tollino Charles		\$	915.00
(4) Corne	er Amber LED s in Headlights & Tail Lights	Ψ	310.00
	Option Total	\$	6,315.00
Date	5-9-25 Total	\$	61,472.60